
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Tuesday, 28 June 2022 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington 
 Tel. 0102 737462 
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Agenda 
 

 
To all Members of the 

 

CABINET 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:  Council Chamber, Floor 2, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 
 
Date:  Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Please Note: The wearing of face coverings within the Civic building is encouraged however, 
it is a personal choice and no longer a mandatory requirement. For those who have any 
concerns about their safety or wish to take additional precautions during the meeting, face 
masks, hand sanitiser and anti-bacterial wipes are available should you require them. 

 

 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you 
accept that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set 
out above. 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Items 
 

1. Apologies for Absence.   

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

 

3. Public Questions and Statements.   

 (A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by e-mail to the 
Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on Friday, 1st July 
2022.  Each question or statement must give the name and 
address of the person submitting it. Questions/Statements 
should be sent to the Governance Team, Floor 2, Civic Office, 
Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk). 

 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 22nd June 2022 for 
noting (previously circulated).  

 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 
 

 

Non-Key Decisions  

6. Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children's Services Trust: 
Quarter 4, 2021/22.  

1 - 24 

Key Decisions  

7. Additional Investment Children's Social Care.  25 - 78 

8. Refresh of the Get Doncaster Moving (GDM) Physical Activity and 
Sport Strategy.  

79 - 120 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Responsibility For: 
 
Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster 

Budget and Policy Framework 

   
Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones 

Housing and Business  

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and 

Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, 

Culture and Planning 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure 

and Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care, 

Communities and Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading 

Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 24  

 

6th July 2022 
To the Members of the Cabinet 

 

Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children’s Services Trust: Quarter 4, 2021/22 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards 
Affected 

Key Decision 

Councillor Rachael Blake 
Children’s Social Care, Communities and Equalities 

All None 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. As part of the Management Agreement and governance arrangements for Doncaster 

Children’s Services Trust (DCST) the Trust provides a quarterly report of operational 
and financial performance. 

 
2. This report provides an opportunity to feedback on performance successes and issues 

against the key performance indicators that have been agreed as part of the 
contractual process. 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
3. Not exempt. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4. Cabinet to note Doncaster Children’s Services Trust performance outcomes, finances 

and the contribution that the Trust makes to support the Council’s strategic priorities 
relating to safeguarding children in the borough. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

 

5. This report includes current position of Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
performance in relation to safeguarding children within the Borough but taken steps to 
manage and mitigate risks relating to children and families by working closely with 
Doncaster Council and Doncaster Council’s Director of Children’s Services. 

 
BACKGROUND AND CURRENT POSITION 

 
6. As highlighted in the Q3 Performance Challenge report the Trust went live with Mosaic 

and the Signs of Safety forms in August 2021, making the transition from Liquid Logic. 
Early help colleagues made the same transition at the same point. The Q3 report 
explored in some detail the performance reporting challenges that had been 
encountered as a consequence of this transition.  
 

7. There has been a range of activity undertaken to address this challenge including 

 Staff training – All Children’s Services Trust frontline staff are undergoing further 
training to ensure that they are better equipped to use the system efficiently and 
effectively. This training is complemented by bespoke training for Teams and 
Service Areas to address spe
[...]
Rob Moore 
Director of Corporate Services 
Telephone: 01302 735200 
Email:  rob.moore@dcstrust.co.uk 
 
 
Riana Nelson 
Chief Executive Officer 
Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 

Page 24



 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

To the Chair and Members of the  
CABINET 

Additional Investment Children’s Social Care 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Rachael 
Blake, Portfolio Holder 
for Children’s Social 
Care, Communities 
and Equalities 

All Yes 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, Doncaster had seen a steady reduction in the 
number of children being looked after by the Authority, manageable number of 
children with a child protection plan and a relatively stable and sufficient number 
of in-house providers for foster care and residential home placements.  However, 
over the last two years overall demand for Social Care Services has increased 
as has the complexity of needs that families are presenting with.  This has led to 
more children needing to be assessed, protected and ultimately an increased 
number of children in care.  The majority of this demand increase can be ascribed 
to the unintended consequences of COVID-19 but not all. 

2. Recent inspection activity has concluded that there has been a decline in the 
quality of social work practice and it is important that this is arrested by the 
Council, DCST and the partnership.  A comprehensive improvement plan is being 
finalised that is overseen by an Improvement Board and is accountable to a 
Transformation and Improvement Board, chaired by the Chief Executive of the 
Council and the Chair of DCST Board. 

3. The Council has been committed, as the commissioner of Social Care Services, 
to ensure sufficient funding is available to address demand and quality pressures 
in the social care system as evidenced through one off investment in Autumn of 
2019 and a significant investment during the budget setting for 2022/23 and 
previous years.  The Council and DCST furthermore took a decision in March to 
start the process of transfer of children social care, back to the Council with a 
transfer date set for September 2022.  However due to significant demand 
pressures, a rise in the complexity of presenting need, the fragile care market 

Date:  6th July, 2022 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7.



and the decline in practice quality, it has become necessary to set out an 
improvement and transformation strategy to recover services to a good standard 
and beyond that will achieve better outcomes for children and evidence positive 
outcomes.  

4. This report sets out the strategy and the investment required to stabilise the 
workforce and create the capacity for improvement.  It also outlines the proposed 
changes to payments for foster carers to improve the in house offer and reduce 
the reliance on external placements. 

EXEMPT REPORT 

5. Not applicable. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

6. Cabinet are asked to note the information in the report and approve the 
following:- 

a) Allocation of £4.03m one-off non-recurrent funding, as detailed in the report 
to stabilise the workforce capacity and drive improvement. 

b) Allocation of £0.84m ongoing recurrent funding for changes to foster carer 
payments, as detailed in report to improve the in-house offer and reduce the 
dependency on high cost independent foster care provision. 

c) The proposed changes to the payments for foster carers, detailed in 
paragraphs 25 to 30 including the proposed additional skills payments to take 
effect from 1st September 2022; and 

d) The financial handbook for foster carers provided at Appendix 2.  

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

7. The Council will continue to care for and protect the most vulnerable in society 
but it is inevitable that as the Council becomes a leaner organisation that citizens 
will see services delivered in new and different ways.
[...]
 to all stakeholders, all forms 
associated with payments to be updated and issued to all foster carers by 31st 
August 2022.   

30. At this time there are no proposals to review payments for Special Guardianship 
or Child Arrangement Order payments. 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

31. Do Nothing – current budget remains in place, demand continues to increase 
which results in higher numbers of children and young people in care and greater 
pressure on finding placements.  The need for high cost independent out of 
borough placements will increase. 

32. Support the financial investment as set out above and changes to the foster care 
payments. 

Page 36



REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

33. No further or immediate investment will perpetuate the increase in demand and 
complexity and continue to destabilise the workforce and be to the detriment of 
morale.  Quality of services will continue to decline which is not in the best interest 
of children and families. By agreeing to the immediate investment it will signal to 
the workforce that the Council value their skills and expertise and want to create 
a working environment that is conducive to learning and development and high 
quality interventions with families. 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

34. These are detailed in the table below: - 

 Outcomes Implications  
 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for more 

people to be able to pursue their ambitions 
through work that gives them and Doncaster a 
brighter and prosperous future; 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are supported to 
flourish 
 Inward Investment 

By supporting children 
and young people as 
close as possible to their 
homes and communities, 
they will have a better 
chance at thriving in work 
and life. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stability in home life 
encourages and supports 
better engagement in 
learning which in turn 
improves their life 
chances. 
 
 
 
 

Through investing in 
services, families w
[...]
I am confirming that I have examined 
sufficient information across all the protected groups and used that information to show 
due regard to the three aims of the general duty. This has informed the development of 
the activity. 
 

 I acknowledge that this statement accompanies a cabinet paper and  will be published 

as part of the cabinet report publication process.  

 

 I acknowledge that the any Statement accompanying the cabinet report will also 

published on the Council website 

 

Signed:  Rebekah Pearson       Dated: 20/06/22 

             Interim Head of Service Corporate Parenting 

 

 

P
age 78



 

Date: 6th July 2022 

To the Chair and Members of Cabinet  

Refresh of the Get Doncaster Moving (GDM) Physical Activity and Sport Strategy 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards 
Affected 

Key Decision 

Cllr Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Leisure, 
Culture and Planning 

All 
Wards 

Yes 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. This report provides an overview and background for adoption of the refreshed Get 

Doncaster Moving (GDM) physical activity and sport strategy.  

 

2. A review of the GDM strategy recommended a requirement to refresh the strategy 

to ensure that Doncaster’s approach is relevant, fit for the future and aligned to 

current evidence to achieve 'healthy and vibrant communities through physical 

activity and sport’. 

 

3. Following this review this report is being submitted to provide Doncaster with a 

vision until at least 2030 in line with the Doncaster Delivering Together Borough 

Strategy 

 

EXEMPT REPORT 

4.  No 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.  Recommendations are for Cabinet: 

a. To recognise the important role that physical activity plays in tackling public 

health issues and improving the wellbeing of our population. 

b. To adopt the refreshed GDM Strategy as the overarching document to support 

residents to be physically active, and ensure Team Doncaster partners provide all 

possible support to achieve the vision. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8.



c. To note the GDM Advisory Board and subgroups to oversee the delivery of the 

GDM Strategy. 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

6. The importance of keeping active has been highlighted throughout the COVID 

pandemic, with local and national messaging on the importance of ‘exercise’ and 

physical activity for our mental and physical wellbeing, to reduce infection risk factors 

and support recovery. The evidence is overwhelming that moving our bodies, being 

active or taking part in sport has the ability to change people’s lives. 

 

7. Despite this, Doncaster has some of the highest physical inactivity levels in the country. 

Almost a third of adults in Doncaster do fewer than 30 minutes of moderate activity 

each week. For some people in Doncaster it is much harder to build physical activity 

into their daily lives than it is for others, and this is often due to factors outside their 

control. 

 

8. We have asked people in Doncaster what physical activity and sport means to them. We 

found that it means different things to different people, some of the things we heard 

were: 

a. Moving as part of everyday life – at home, school, work, in the community 
b. Access to safe and enjoyable parks and open spaces 
c. Access to fun, affordable and local organised activities 
d. Socialising with friends, family and community 
e. Safe spaces to walk and cycle 
f. Playing out, and play for all ages 

 

9. Doncaster’s policies, places, spaces and people all need to work coherently as a ‘whole 

system’ to make physical activity an easier choice for all residents. This is a long term 

collective commitment to Doncaster’s residents. The refreshed GDM Strategy has been 

designed to lead a coordinated approach that supports our whole population to change 

and sustain physical activity behaviour in a way that works with Doncaster Residents. 

 

BACKGROUND 

10. Over the last 5 years Doncaster has been working re
[...]
we know is important to achieve the 

GDM vision. A number of headline priorities are already clear at Borough level. We 

will embed and integrate these themes and priorities into the four Locality Plans to 

be responsive to local solutions in a sustainable way. Therefore, more detailed action 

plans at a locality level will be developed to accompany this strategy. 

17. As with the previous strategy, The GDM Advisory Board and subgroups will continue 

to oversee the delivery of the refreshed strategy. How we collectively work together 

is just as important as what we do. Through adopting the strategy we aim to build a 

strong partnership which all will support the delivery of the strategy aims and 

objectives and increase levels of physical activity. 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

18. Option 1 

a. To recognise the important role that physical activity plays in tackling public 

health issues and improving the wellbeing of our population. 

b. To adopt the refreshed GDM Strategy as the overarching document to 

support residents to be physically active, and ensure Team Doncaster 

partners provide all possible support to achieve the vision. 

c. To note the GDM Advisory Board and subgroups to oversee the delivery of 

the GDM Strategy. 

 

19. Option 2 

a. Do not adopt the refreshed Get Doncaster Moving Strategy. This will: 

i. Increase inactivity and further increase inequalities in health and 

wellbeing 

ii. Encourage silo-working and a disjointed approach 

iii. Jeopardise future opportunities to attract investment to Doncaster 

 

Page 83



20. Option 1 is the preferred and recommended option. 

 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

21. To undertake the recommended option will benefit the residents of Doncaster 

because it will ensure that Doncaster continues to be committed to making 

movement, physical activity and sport more accessible; and contributing to Thriving 

People, Places and Planet. 

 

22. A strategy that is informed by the latest evide
[...]
e are collectively prioritising and resourcing the actions which can create the most positive impact 

and enable more people in Doncaster to live an active life.  

Our systems change approach and adopting new ways of working to increase physical activity in 

Doncaster was a step change for us all back in 2018. It recognised the stubbornness and complexity 

of the challenge at hand, and that a long term view was needed in order to work towards real and 

lasting change.   

This approach enabled us to access support and funding that has helped Get Doncaster Moving 

become more than a strategy, but a way of working that has true impact and influence. Get 

Doncaster Moving became one of Sport England’s 12 Local Delivery Pilots, enabling us to work 

deeply within our communities, to grow together and to ensure that our actions are resident led. 

Residents are the experts in their own unique communities, and the challenges and opportunities 

within them. Equally important is our continued work with decision makers to influence and create 

opportunities for residents to be more physically active where they live. 

We have also seen, and continue to see, increased capital investment into our leisure facilities, and 

following our hosting of the initial Tour de Yorkshire, have continued to grow our ability to host 

international sports events.   

But despite all of this success, there are deep rooted challenges remaining. Doncaster residents have 

the right to be able to access opportunities for physical activity, sport or movement where they live, 

and the barriers stopping more people doing this need to be fully understood and removed. This can 

‘What does Get Doncaster 
Moving mean to you’ quotes 
placed throughout the document 
– see appendix A (p.19). 
 

Page 93



Draft: Version 3 
 

2 
 

only be achieved together and our updated strategy highlights what we will focus on next, to work 

towards this important goal. 

As we expressed in the initial strategy, “we hope many others will join our quest to encourage 

everyone in Doncaster to enjoy the benefits of being physically active in their day to day lives”. This 

still stands today and probably more so, as all do our bit to work towards a thriving place, people 

and planet. 

 
2. An active Doncaster 

Why moving matters 
The evidence is overwhelming that moving our bodies, being active or taking part in sport 
has the ability to change people’s lives. Almost daily, further research and evidence is 
published that highlights the positive effects that movement, physical activity and sport can 
have on physical and mental wellbeing, individual development, social and community 
cohesion, economic development and environmental sustainability outcomes. Positioning 
an active Doncaster at the heart of the Borough priorities means we can focus our resources 
and investment to contribute to wider outcomes and inequalities. The approach is much 
more than a set of interventions, its an approach that uses tools and actions to create the 
environment for the wider ‘system’ to come together to generate Borough wide benefit and 
impact.  
 

 
Moving more makes us feel good and many people in Doncaster are already active. More 
than ever, the importance of keeping active has been highlighted throughout the COVID 
pandemic with local and national messaging on the importance of ‘exercise’ and keeping 
active to reduce infection risk factors and support recovery. However, the social and 
physical environment that we live in can make it difficult for us to be active. Too many of us 
also find it difficult to build activity into our daily lives and this is often due to factors outside 
our control.  
 
This is why there is a collective commitment for everyone in Doncaster to be active with a 
specific focus on supporting inactive people who can benefit the most. All underpinned by a 
vigorous, relentless approach to equalities and tackling deprivation to create a fair and 
[...]
a
	6. Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children's Services Trust: Quarter 4, 2021/22.
	7. Additional Investment Children's Social Care.
	i7 cab 060722 - Addition Investment - Appendix 1
	i7 cab 060722 - Appendix 2 - Financial Handbook for Foster Carers V2 June 22
	i7 cab 060722 - Appendix 3 - Fostering Due Regard Statement 20June22 v2

	8. Refresh of the Get Doncaster Moving (GDM) Physical Activity and Sport Strategy.
	i8 cab 080722 - Append GDM Strategy Draft 6




Minutes of the meeting


 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

DECISION RECORD 
 
The following decisions were taken on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 by Cabinet. 
 
Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 7th July, 2022 
 
End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday, 18th July, 2022. These decisions will not 
be implemented until after this date and time. 
 
Present: 

 
Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy). 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Business.). 

 
Cabinet Member for: 

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and 

Young People 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure 

and Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care, 

Communities and Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading 

Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
Apologies:- 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nigel Ball. 
 

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 
 

Public Questions and Statements 
 
No public questions or statements were made at the meeting. 
 
Decision records dated 22nd June, 2022, be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

DECISION 1. 

 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 6.  Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children's Services Trust: Quarter 4, 
 2021/22. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet noted Doncaster Children’s Services Trust performance outcomes, 
finances and the contribution that the Trust makes to support the Council’s strategic 
priorities relating to safeguarding children in the borough. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Councillor Rachael Blake, Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 
Communities and Equalities introduced the Performance Challenge of Doncaster 
Children’s Services Trust Quarter 4 2021/22 report to Cabinet, which included the 
current progress of DCST’s performance.  
 
Councillor Blake reported that the report was more reliable than previously for 
performance reporting. However, there remain outstanding issues with Mosaic, 
which was highlighted as a red risk on the Trust’s risk register. Details of 
performance against contractual targets and Strategic Partnership targets were 
detailed at paragraphs 13 and 14 of the report. 
 
Councillor Blake commented that there were COVID and demand challenges for 
children’s services nationally, regionally and for the Trust:- 
 

 Staff sickness due to COVID continues; 

 Recruitment and retention of permanent staff & trainee social workers had 
slightly improved but further improvements required; 

 Caseloads continue to be a pressure; 

 Out of Authority placements and Children in Care remain high; 

 Domestic abuse and neglect referrals continue to be high; 

 The Trust’s improvement focus is ensuring consistency of practice quality 
throughout the social care system. The Trust is in the early stages and 
therefore progress is yet to be seen; and 

 The financial impact of COVID was estimated at £2.4m for 2021/22. 
 
Councillor Blake went on to advise that the Trust has a number of properties 
through the Future Placement Strategy that are likely to be ready for habitation 
during 2022/23 and the Trust is looking at how it can attract managers and staff for 
residential homes, which is being supported by the Council. 
 
In conclusion, it was advised that Ofsted visited in Quarter 4 for a full inspection 
and the result was Requires Improvement to be Good. It was noted that the Trust 
has an improvement plan, overseen by a Doncaster Council appointed and DfE 
approved Improvement Advisor. 
 
 



 

 

 

Cabinet commented on the good work being carried out and praised the 
achievement on youth re-offending rates. However, they highlighted the need to 
improve data management and the importance of progressing the Future 
Placements Strategy. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Not applicable 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Riana Nelson, Director of Learning, Opportunities and Skills 
 

 
 

DECISION 2. 

 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 7.  Additional Investment Children's Social Care. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet noted the information in the report and approved the following:- 
 
(a) Allocation of £4.03m one-off non-recurrent funding, as detailed in the report, 
 to stabilise the workforce capacity and drive improvement; 
 
(b) Allocation of £0.84m ongoing recurrent funding for changes to foster carer 
 payments, as detailed in the report, to improve the in-house offer and reduce   
 the dependency on high cost independent foster care provision; 
 
(c) The proposed changes to the payments for foster carers, detailed in 
 paragraphs 25 to 30 including the proposed additional skills payments to 
 take effect from 1st September 2022; and 
 
(d) The financial handbook for foster carers provided at Appendix 2. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet received a report introduced by Councillor Rachael Blake, Cabinet Member 
for Children’s Social Care, Communities and Equalities setting out the proposal for 
additional investment in Children’s Services. The recent Ofsted inspections of 
children’s social care and fostering service highlighted issues regarding practice in 
parts of children’s services and this had impacted on services Doncaster families 
receive. 
 



 

 

 

It was advised that Doncaster experiences significantly higher demand than 
comparator local authorities in terms of referrals to children’s social care and this 
had created pressures throughout the system. Councillor Blake stated that the 
investment will create conditions in which social work practice can thrive, by 
creating manageable caseloads, appropriate levels of management oversight and 
access to therapeutic services to support children with complex needs. She also 
stated that the investments would also support changes to the payments for Foster 
Carers, creating a more competitive financial offer which will help to recruit more 
Foster Carers and reduce placement costs. 
 
Councillor Blake went on to report that it is anticipated that in respect of the non-
recurrent funding, this will lead to significant improvements within the social care 
system and that over time the same level of investment will not be required. 
Children will receive the help they need, at the right time, from social workers who 
have the capacity to undertake meaningful work which results in faster and more 
successful outcomes. 
 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball welcomed the additional support being given to Foster 
Carers.  
 
Mayor Ros Jones stated that the additional investment was greatly needed and the 
Council will always seek to support its children and the vulnerable. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Do Nothing – current budget remains in place, demand continues to increase 
which results in higher numbers of children and young people in care and greater 
pressure on finding placements.  The need for high cost independent out of 
borough placements will increase. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Riana Nelson, Director of Learning, Opportunities and Skills 
 

 
 

DECISION 3. 

 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 8.  Refresh of the Get Doncaster Moving (GDM) Physical Activity and Sport 
 Strategy. 
 
 



 

 

 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 That Cabinet:- 
 
(a) recognised the important role that physical activity plays in tackling  public 
 health issues and improving the wellbeing of our population; 
 
(b) adopted the refreshed GDM Strategy as the overarching document to 

support residents to be physically active, and ensure Team Doncaster 
partners provide all possible support to achieve the vision; and 

 
(c) noted the GDM Advisory Board and subgroups to oversee the delivery of the 
 GDM Strategy. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet received a report introduced by Councillor Andrea Robinson, Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care, which provided an overview and background for 
adoption of the refreshed Get Doncaster Moving physical activity and sport 
strategy. The report also set out a vision for supporting residents to move, be 
physically active and take part in sport until 2030 in line with the Doncaster 
Delivering Together Borough Strategy. 
 
It was advised that the importance of keeping active has been highlighted 
throughout the COVID pandemic, with local and national messaging on the 
importance of ‘exercise’ and physical activity for mental and physical wellbeing, to 
reduce infection risk factors and support recovery. It was noted that evidence is 
overwhelming that moving our bodies, being active or taking part in sport has the 
ability to change people’s lives. 
 
Cabinet noted that Doncaster has some of the highest physical inactivity levels in 
the country, with almost a third of adults in Doncaster doing fewer than 30 minutes 
of moderate activity each week. For some people it is much harder to build physical 
activity into their daily lives than it is for others, and this is often due to factors 
outside their control. 
 
Councillor Robinson commented that this systems change approach and adopting 
new ways of working to increase physical activity in Doncaster was a step change 
for all back in 2018 and it recognised the stubbornness and complexity of the 
challenge and that a long term view was needed in order to work towards real and 
lasting change. She went on to say that the Council will continue to activate the 
right for residents to be able to walk safely to the shops; play in the park; cycle to 
work; have access to good quality leisure centres and be in walking distance from 
local and affordable exercise classes. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the report and a number of comments were made on the 
following:- 
 

 Future Parks Programme - Doncaster was fortunate in having a large 

number of parks and investment in the Parks Programme will make 

Doncaster’s parks hubs for activity which are accessible to all. 



 

 

 

 Improvements in Health and Wellbeing – It was important to recognise the 

huge difference this will have on people’s lives, particularly in relation to 

rehabilitation and support for communities to be more involved. 

Mayor Ros Jones commented that paragraphs 6 to 9 of the report identify the 
importance of the Strategy, stating that this was a long term collective commitment 
to Doncaster’s residents and was key to improving the health and wellbeing of 
people’s lives. Cabinet look forward to its implementation and its delivery. 
 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Option 2 
 
a. Do not adopt the refreshed Get Doncaster Moving Strategy. This will: 

(i) Increase inactivity and further increase inequalities in health and wellbeing 
(ii) Encourage silo-working and a disjointed approach 
(iii)Jeopardise future opportunities to attract investment to Doncaster 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Dr Rupert Suckling, Director of Public Health 
 

 
 

 

Signed…………………………………………Deputy Mayor/Vice-Chair


